OP \$40.00 1573410

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM426739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kardex AG		03/14/2012	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kardex Remstar LLC	
Street Address:	41 Eisenhower Drive	
City:	Westbrook	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04092	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MAINE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1573410	KOMPAKT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +41 44 414 44 79

Email: corina.muelli@kardex.com

Correspondent Name: Kardex AG

Address Line 1: Thurgauerstrasse 40

Address Line 4: Zurich, SWITZERLAND 8050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Corina Muelli	
SIGNATURE:	/C. Muelli/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment KOMPAKT_Mar 22, 2012 (1)#page1.tif source=Assignment KOMPAKT_Mar 22, 2012 (1)#page2.tif source=Assignment KOMPAKT_Mar 22, 2012 (1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006053 FRAME: 0106

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TECHNOLOGY

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of March 14, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by

**Innganemb . 90, 800 tonich ("Assignor") in favor of Kardex Remstar, LLC, a

Delaware corporation with a place of business at Westbrook, Maine USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain assets, including the trademarks and corresponding U.S. and International Registrations set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and uses such assets in North America exclusively through Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. Patent No. 7,332,707 B2, for an invention known as "Aisle Width Sensor Mobile Storage Systems" (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns intellectual property rights in and to that certain technology, including hardware and software, known as Kompakt Mobile Storage (collectively, the "Technology");

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the date set forth above, for the sum of and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee and its successors and assigns:

- 1. Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto throughout North America, the goodwill symbolized thereby, the corresponding United States, Mexican and Canadian Trademark Registrations and Applications set forth on Schedule A;
- 2. Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in and to the Patent and Assignor's entire right, title and interest throughout North America in the underlying invention disclosed therein, including without limitation, the right, in connection therewith, to apply for and obtain patents (including continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued and reexamined patents) in any country in North America, which right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term that the Patent and any other patents (including all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued and reexamined patents) is or may be granted;
- 3. Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in and to the Technology, including, without limitation: (i) the right, in connection with the Technology throughout North America, to secure statutory copyrights and renewals, reissues, and extensions of such copyrights, which right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which such copyrights or any renewal or extension thereof is or may be granted; (ii) the right to prepare derivative works or adaptations based on the Technology throughout North America; to reproduce the Technology throughout North America; to

TRADEMARK REEL: 006053 FRAME: 0107

distribute copies of the Technology throughout North America; to perform the Technology throughout North America, including, without limitation, digital transmissions of the Technology through an interactive or subscription service; the right to display the Technology throughout North America; (iii) the right, in connection with the Technology, to apply for and obtain patents (including continuation, continuation-inpart, divisional, reissued and reexamined patents) in any country in North America, which right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term that any patents (including all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued and reexamined patents) is or may be granted; (iv) the right throughout North America to make, use, offer for sale, sell and import products and/or services that embody, in whole or in part, the Technology; and (v) the right throughout North America to any and all statutory and common-law trademark, service mark, and/or trade dress rights in and/or pertaining to the Technology, along with the goodwill associated therewith, including the right to apply for and obtain trademark and service mark registrations in any country in North America, and renewals and extensions of such trademark and service mark registrations, which right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which such trademark or service mark registrations or any renewal or extension thereof is or may be granted;

- All licenses to which Assignor is a party and which relate to the Trademarks, the Patent, 4. and/or the Technology throughout North America, including the right to collect all royalties or any other payments which are or become due and payable to Assignor under said licenses, and any other income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, the Patent, and/or the Technology; and
- 5. All causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee, or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated/by its duly authorized officer.

WITNESS

By: 14 MARCH 20,8

Name: <u>be Boel</u> Luc

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006053 FRAME: 0108**

Schedule A

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Registered	Goods/Services	Country
KOMPAKT (Class 20)	1,573,410	12/26/1989	Movable	US
Kompakt Aisle Protection System (Class 09) (Cancelled 1/1/05)	2,148,093	3/31/1998	Safety scanners to control mvbl shelving	US
KOMPAKT	403624	10/9/1992	Paper fasteners	Canada
KOMPAKT (Class 20)	414325	8/15/1991	Mvbl shelving unit or mechanized storage unit	Mexico

3785545_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006053 FRAME: 0109